
1ST 187 1ST 2.295 1ST
2ND 184 2nd 2.563 2ND
3RD 184 3rd 2.586 3RD
4TH 180 4th 2.730 4TH
5TH 179 5th 2.856 5TH
6TH 178 6th 2.904 6TH
7TH 178 7th 3.004 7TH
8TH 177 8th 3.206 8TH
9TH 177 9th 3.317 9TH

10TH 175 10th 3.376 10TH
11th

X 12th
1ST 50 1.738 2 1ST 1.668 13th
2ND 50 2.150 3 2nd 1.708
3RD 50 2.506 1 3rd 1.738 17

IBS Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score Group Overall Total
4 Y 106 46 1.668 44 4.807 42 3.324 40 3.706 172 11 0 3.376 10 21 11 0 0
5 N 107 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0
6 Y 108 R 32 4.420 41 5.954 36 6.667 43 5.734 152 17 0 5.694 17 34 17 0
7 Y 109 44 1.842 48 2 3.272 45 2.725 50 1 2.506 187 1 3 2.586 3 4 1 3 1 3 7
8 Y 110 39 2.574 46 4.628 42 5.515 48 2 2.389 175 10 2 3.777 14 24 14 0 0
9 Y 111 44 3.947 46 3.616 43 3.049 45 1 4.049 178 7 1 3.665 13 20 9 0 0 0

10 Y 112 44 3.256 45 2.902 47 4.513 48 2 2.595 184 3 2 3.317 9 12 5 1 0 0 1
11 Y 113 45 2.279 33 3.266 43 3.046 41 4.231 162 16 0 3.206 8 24 12 0 0
12 Y 114 49 1.968 37 1.827 45 3.830 38 2.625 169 12 0 2.563 2 14 6 2 0 2

13 Y 115 46 2.916 39 5.294 44 1 4.703 48 2.383 177 9 1 3.824 15 24 15 0 0
14 Y 116 32 2.408 50 3 2.150 44 2 4.307 39 3.149 165 14 5 3.004 7 21 10 0 0 0
15 N 117 R DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

16 Y 118 37 1 4.303 47 2.628 45 3.870 39 2.770 168 13 1 3.393 11 24 13 0
17 Y 119 R,F 41 4.196 47 2.052 46 3.319 44 1.856 178 6 0 2.856 5 11 4 0 0 0 0
18 Y 120 36 3.581 48 2.277 48 1 3.215 45 2.541 177 8 1 2.904 6 14 7 0 0 0 0

19 Y 121 44 1 2.908 50 2 1.738 48 1 2.824 37 1.708 179 5 4 2.295 1 6 2 0 3 2 5
20 Y 122 41 3.555 49 1 1.844 46 1 3.250 48 2.269 184 2 2 2.730 4 6 3 2 0 1 3
21 Y 123 43 4.999 45 3.339 47 1 3.870 45 2.400 180 4 1 3.652 12 16 8 0 0 0

22 Y 124 44 4.034 44 1.907 45 1 4.995 32 8.940 165 15 1 4.969 16 31 16 0
23 N 203 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

4
6
6

11
12
14
14
16
20
21
21
24
24

Don Spahr
 

Andrea Ebbitt
Taylor Ebbitt
Robby Vick
Spencer Lamm
Bobby Cagle

Terry Olroyd

Competitor

Jim Fowler
 
Bob Baker

Bruce Buchanan
Dean Bryson
Bart Sauter
Robby Miles
Rich Speraneo

Matt Owens
 
Nathan Thigpen

Steve Wilson

Robby Miles Bart Sauter
Jim Fowler

Matt Owens
Rich Speraneo

Bob Baker

Number of LG IBS shooters:  

Terry Olroyd
Dean Bryson

IBS 600 YARD MATCH #4

4/21/2024

LIGHT GUN RESULTS

Memphis Sport Shooting Assocation- Lakeland, TN

Bruce Buchanan
Spencer Lamm

LIGHT GUN SCORE AGG

Robby Miles

Robby Vick
Steve Wilson

Bruce Buchanan

LIGHT GUN OVERALLLIGHT GUN GROUP AGG

LG TARGET 3

Rich Speraneo

Bobby Cagle
Robby Vick

Andrea Ebbitt
Bart Sauter

Taylor Ebbitt

46
37
50

Matt Owens
Robby Vick
Robby Vick

LIGHT GUN SINGLE TARGET SMALLEST GROUP

Andrea Ebbitt
Taylor Ebbitt

Matt Owens

Spencer Lamm

Jim Fowler

Robby Vick
Jim Fowler

Bruce Buchanan

LIGHT GUN SINGLE TARGET HIGHEST SCORE

OVERALL 
PLACE

ROOKIE, 
FEMALE, 
JUNIOR

RELAY- 
BENCH

SOY Points

Bruce Buchanan
Robby Vick

Spencer Lamm
Andrea Ebbitt
Robby Miles

LG TARGET 4 X  
TOTAL

Steve Wilson
Taylor Ebbitt
Bobby Cagle

SCORE 
AGG

SCORE 
RANK

GROUP 
AGG

GROUP 
RANK

(GROUP 
+ SCORE)

LG TARGET 1 LG TARGET 2



1ST 160 1ST 2.761 1ST
2ND 160 2nd 2.983 2ND
3RD 159 3rd 3.201 3RD
4TH 158 4th 3.282 4TH
5TH 154 5th 3.405 5TH
6TH 151 6th 3.501 6TH
7TH 149 7th 3.756 7TH
8TH 148 8th 3.771 8TH
9TH 145 9th 3.811 9TH

10TH 135 10th 3.897 10TH
11th

X 12th
1ST 49 2.518 2 1ST 1.304 13th
2nd 49 2.701 1 2ND 1.569
3rd 48 2.014 1 3RD 1.782 18

IBS Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score Group Overall Total
4 Y 106 35 3.952 37 5.827 45 2.098 41 4.429 158 4 0 4.077 11 15 6 0 0 0
5 N 107 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0
6 Y 108 R 45 1 5.041 DQ DQ 44 4.215 45 3.289 DQ DQ 1 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0
7 Y 109 48 2.612 14 6.316 34 2.556 49 2 2.518 145 9 2 3.501 6 15 5 0 0 0 0
8 Y 110 42 5.607 DQ DQ 34 3.663 43 5.638 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0
9 Y 111 49 1 2.701 27 6.176 33 2.921 45 3.226 154 5 1 3.756 7 12 4 0 0 0 0

10 Y 112 40 1.569 35 3.239 37 4.932 47 3.388 159 3 0 3.282 4 7 3 1 0 1 2
11 Y 113 33 3.359 36 4.906 46 2.361 5 1.304 120 14 0 2.983 2 16 7 2 0 2
12 Y 114  13 5.833 43 3.741 48 1 2.014 25 3.495 129 12 1 3.771 8 20 10 0 0 0

13 Y 115 22 3.783 44 4.294 42 6.106 41 3.541 149 7 0 4.431 15 22 14 0 0
14 Y 116 43 5.619 37 6.159 45 2.666 35 2.992 160 2 0 4.359 14 16 8 2 0 2
15 Y 117 R 23 5.626 48 2 3.144 37 3.673 27 4.066 135 10 2 4.127 12 22 13 0 0

16 Y 118 40 3.487 13 4.841 27 2.860 16 4.399 96 15 0 3.897 10 25 15 0 0
17 Y 119 R,F DQ DQ 0 2.618 38 2.315 40 2.365 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0
18 Y 120 46 4.365 38 3.453 44 2.490 32 2.495 160 1 0 3.201 3 4 1 3 1 3 7

19 Y 121 48 1 2.922 34 2.768 36 3.570 33 1.782 151 6 1 2.761 1 7 2 0 3 2 5
20 Y 122 46 3.839 24 4.585 36 3.401 28 3.417 134 11 0 3.811 9 20 11 0 0
21 Y 123 46 4.453 36 2.557 39 3.496 0 3.115 121 13 0 3.405 5 18 9 0 0 0

22 Y 124 33 4.883 38 5.532 47 3.673 30 2.823 148 8 0 4.228 13 21 12 0 0
23 N 203 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

SOY Points

HEAVY GUN OVERALL

Robby Miles
Bart Sauter

Bruce Buchanan
Matt Owens

Rich Speraneo
Jim Fowler

Bobby Cagle
Steve Wilson

Spencer Lamm

4
7
7

12
15
15
16
16
18
20
20

21

Robby Vick
Terry Olroyd

Taylor Ebbitt
Robby Vick

22Rich Speraneo

33
40
5

HEAVY GUN SINGLE TARGET SMALLEST GROUP Don Spahr
John Thigpen

Number of HG IBS shooters:  

HEAVY GUN RESULTS

HEAVY GUN SCORE AGG
Robby Vick

Rich Speraneo
Taylor Ebbitt
Robby Miles
Bobby Cagle

Jim Fowler
Robby Miles
Matt Owens
Bart Sauter

Bobby Cagle
Don Spahr
 

Bob Baker
Andrea Ebbitt
Taylor Ebbitt
Robby Vick
Spencer Lamm

Rich Speraneo
Steve Wilson
Terry Olroyd
Jim Fowler
John Thigpen

Nathan Thigpen
Bruce Buchanan
Dean Bryson
Bart Sauter
Robby Miles

Matt Owens

(GROUP 
+ SCORE)

 

RELAY- 
BENCH

ROOKIE, 
FEMALE, 
JUNIOR

SCORE 
AGG

SCORE 
RANK

GROUP 
AGG

GROUP 
RANKCompetitor

HG TARGET 1 HG TARGET 2 HG TARGET 3 HG TARGET 4 X  
TOTAL

IBS 600 YARD MATCH #4
Memphis Sport Shooting Assocation- Lakeland, TN

HEAVY GUN SINGLE TARGET HIGHEST SCORE
Bruce Buchanan

Bart Sauter
Steve Wilson

John Thigpen

OVERALL 
PLACE

Spencer Lamm
Bob Baker

Robby Miles
Robby Vick

Bruce Buchanan

Bruce Buchanan
Bart Sauter

Steve Wilson

HEAVY GUN GROUP AGG
Taylor Ebbitt

Don Spahr

4/21/2024



1st 343 1st 2.528 1st 5
2nd 337 2nd 3.043 2nd 5
3rd 332 3rd 3.052 3rd 6
4th 332 4th 3.094 4th 8
5th 330 5th 3.167 5th 15
6th 330 6th 3.270 6th 15
7th 326 7th 3.299 7th 17
8th 325 8th 3.529 8th 17
9th 318 9th 3.645 9th 18

10th 313 10th 3.681 10th 18

Number of IBS shooters for 2-gun points: 17

2 gun IBS

overall

placing

103  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

104  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

105  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

106 Matt Owens Y 3.376 4.077 3.726 12 172 158 330 6 0 18 10 0

107  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

108 Nathan Thigpen Y R 5.694 DQ DQ DQ 152 DQ DQ DQ 1 DQ DQ 0

109 Bruce Buchanan Y 2.586 3.501 3.043 2 187 145 332 3 5 5 1 3

110 Dean Bryson Y 3.777 DQ DQ DQ 175 DQ DQ DQ 2 DQ DQ 0

111 Bart Sauter Y 3.665 3.756 3.711 11 178 154 332 4 2 15 6 0

112 Robby Miles Y 3.317 3.282 3.299 7 184 159 343 1 2 8 4 0

113 Rich Speraneo Y 3.206 2.983 3.094 4 162 120 282 13 0 17 7 0
114 Steve Wilson Y 2.563 3.771 3.167 5 169 129 298 12 1 17 8 0

115 Terry Olroyd Y 3.824 4.431 4.128 13 177 149 326 7 1 20 12 0

116 Jim Fowler Y 3.004 4.359 3.681 10 165 160 325 8 5 18 9 0
117  N R DQ 4.127 DQ DQ DQ 135 DQ DQ 2 DQ DQ 0

118 Bob Baker Y 3.393 3.897 3.645 9 168 96 264 14 1 23 13 0

119 Andrea Ebbitt Y R,F 2.856 DQ DQ DQ 178 DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0
120 Taylor Ebbitt Y 2.904 3.201 3.052 3 177 160 337 2 1 5 2 2

121 Robby Vick Y 2.295 2.761 2.528 1 179 151 330 5 5 6 3 1

122 Spencer Lamm Y 2.730 3.811 3.270 6 184 134 318 9 2 15 5 0
123 Bobby Cagle Y 3.652 3.405 3.529 8 180 121 301 11 1 19 11 0

124 Don Spahr Y 4.969 4.228 4.598 14 165 148 313 10 1 24 14 0

203  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

IBSCompetitor

 2-GUN    
SOY     
POINTS

2 gun 
Score 
RANK

 Total     
X-count 
LG+HG

GROUP + 
SCORE

Score 
AGGHG score

Bobby Cagle
Bob Baker
Jim Fowler

LG 
GROUP

HG 
GROUP

2 gun 
Group 

AGG LG score

2 gun 
Group 
RANK

Robby Miles
Spencer Lamm

IBS 600 YARD MATCH #4
Memphis Sport Shooting Assocation- Lakeland, TN

Two Gun Overall Results
4/21/2024

TWO GUN SCORE AGG TWO GUN GROUP AGG TWO GUN OVERALL
Robby Miles
Taylor Ebbitt

Bruce Buchanan
Bart Sauter
Robby Vick

Jim Fowler
Spencer Lamm

Don Spahr

ROOKIE, 
FEMALE, 
JUNIOR

Bruce Buchanan
Taylor Ebbitt
Robby Vick

Matt Owens
Terry Olroyd

Robby Vick
Bruce Buchanan

Taylor Ebbitt
Rich Speraneo
Steve Wilson

Spencer Lamm
Robby Miles

Bart Sauter
Rich Speraneo
Steve Wilson

Jim Fowler
Matt Owens



Memphis Sport Shooting Assocation- Lakeland, TN
Light Gun Equipment List

4/21/2024

Competitor Caliber Action Barrel Stock Scope Powder Bullet Gunsmith
1 Robby Miles LG 6mm Hammer Bat Bartlein ST 1000 Nightforce 15-55 H4895 Bart's 103 DQ Gunworks
2 Andrea Ebbitt LG 6mm BR Bat Hawk Hill ST 1000 Nightforce 15-55 Varget Bart's 103 DQ Gunworks
3 Taylor Ebbitt LG 6mm BR Bat Hawk Hill ST 1000 Nightforce 15-55 Varget Bart's 103 DQ Gunworks
4 Bruce Buchanan LG 6mm BR Bat Hawk Hill PRT Vortex 15-60 Varget Berger 105 VLD DQ Gunworks
5 Steve Wilson LG 6mm Hammer Bat Hawk Hill PRT Nightforce 12-42 Varget Bart's 103 Hongisto
6 Rich Speraneo LG 6 BRA Borden Bartlein PRT Vortex H4895 Bart's 103 Speraneo
7 Dean Bryson LG 6mm BR Bat Brux ST1000 Nightforce 15-55 Varget Bart's 103 DQ Gunworks
8 Jerry Stroup LG 6 DASHER Bat Kreiger Wheeler Nightforce 15-55 Varget Vapor Trail Archer
9 Terry Olroyd LG 6 BRA Bat Bartlein LRB Nightforce 15-55 N135 Vapor Trail Speraneo

10 Jim Fowler LG 6 BRA Panda Bartlein Wheeler Valdada H4895 Bart's 103 Wheeler
11 Bart Sauter LG 6 BRA Bat Bartlein Scarbrough Valdada H4895 Bart's 103 DQ Gunworks
12 Robby Vick LG 6mm BRAI BAT Kreiger LRB Nightforce 15-55 H4895 Berger 105 Hy Wheeler
13 Spencer Lamm LG 6mm BR Bat Brux Kelby Nightforce 15-55 Varget Vapor Trail Self
14 Bob Baker LG 6mm BR Bat Kreiger ST 1000 Nightforce 15-55 Varget Hill Billy Self
15 Bobby Cagle LG 6mm BR Bat Kreiger LRB Nightforce 15-55 H4895 Bart's 103 Wheeler
16 Matt Owens LG 6 BRA Bat Bartlein Scarbrough Nightforce 15-55 H4895 Bart's 103 DQ Gunworks
17 Nathan Thigpen LG 6 DASHER Bat Brux LRB March Varget Vapor Trail Thigpen
18 Don Spahr LG 6mm BR Bat Bartlein ST 1000 Nightforce 15-55 Varget Bart's 103 DQ Gunworks
19 LG



Memphis Sport Shooting Assocation- Lakeland, TN
Heavy Gun Equipment List

4/21/2024

Competitor Caliber Action Barrel Stock Scope Powder Bullet Gunsmith
1 Robby Miles HG 6mm Hammer Bat Bartlein ST 1000 Nightforce 15-55 H4895 Bart's 103 DQ Gunworks
2 Andrea Ebbitt HG 6mm BR Bat Hawk Hill ST 1000 Nightforce 15-55 Varget Bart's 103 DQ Gunworks
3 Taylor Ebbitt HG 6mm BR Bat Hawk Hill ST 1000 Nightforce 15-55 Varget Bart's 103 DQ Gunworks
4 Bruce Buchanan HG 6mm BR Bat Hawk Hill PRT Vortex 15-60 Varget Berger 105 VLD DQ Gunworks
5 Steve Wilson HG 6mm Hammer Bat Hawk Hill PRT Nightforce 12-42 Varget Bart's 103 Hongisto
6 Rich Speraneo HG 6 BRA Borden Bartlein PRT Vortex H4895 Bart's 103 Speraneo
7 Dean Bryson HG 6mm BR Bat Brux ST1000 Nightforce 15-55 Varget Bart's 103 DQ Gunworks
8 Jerry Stroup HG 6 DASHER Bat Kreiger Wheeler Nightforce 15-55 Varget Vapor Trail Archer
9 Terry Olroyd HG 6 BRA Bat Bartlein LRB Nightforce 15-55 N135 Vapor Trail Speraneo

10 Jim Fowler HG 6 BRA Panda Bartlein Wheeler Valdada H4895 Bart's 103 Wheeler
11 Bart Sauter HG 6 BRA Bat Bartlein Scarbrough Valdada H4895 Bart's 103 DQ Gunworks
12 Robby Vick HG 6mm BRAI BAT Kreiger LRB Nightforce 15-55 H4895 Berger 105 Hy Wheeler
13 Spencer Lamm HG 6 DASHER Bat Kreiger Lowboy Nightforce 15-55 Varget Vapor Trail Self
14 Bob Baker HG 6mm BR Bat Kreiger ST 1000 Nightforce 15-55 Varget Hill Billy Self
15 Bobby Cagle HG 6mm BR Bat Kreiger ST 1000 Valdada Varget Bart's 105 Bob Baker
16 Matt Owens HG 6 BRA Bat Bartlein Scarbrough Nightforce 15-55 H4895 Bart's 103 DQ Gunworks
17 John Thigpen HG 6 BRA Bat Brux NBR March H4895 Berger 105 Hy Thigpen
18 Nathan Thigpen HG 6 DASHER Bat Brux LRB March Varget Vapor Trail Thigpen
19 Don Spahr HG 6mm BR Bat Bartlein ST 1000 Nightforce 15-55 Varget Bart's 103 DQ Gunworks
20 HG



Light gun name LG points Heavy gun name HG points
2-gun 
points

Total

103 LG  0 0 HG 0 0 0 0
104 LG  0 0 HG 0 0 0 0
105 LG  0 0 HG 0 0 0 0
106 LG  Matt Owens 0 HG Matt Owens 0 0 0
107 LG  0 0 HG 0 0 0 0
108 LG  Nathan Thigpen 0 HG Nathan Thigpen 0 0 0
109 LG  Bruce Buchanan 7 HG Bruce Buchanan 0 3 10
110 LG  Dean Bryson 0 HG Dean Bryson 0 0 0
111 LG  Bart Sauter 0 HG Bart Sauter 0 0 0
112 LG  Robby Miles 1 HG Robby Miles 2 0 3
113 LG  Rich Speraneo 0 HG Rich Speraneo 2 0 2
114 LG  Steve Wilson 2 HG Steve Wilson 0 0 2
115 LG  Terry Olroyd 0 HG Terry Olroyd 0 0 0
116 LG  Jim Fowler 0 HG Jim Fowler 2 0 2
117 LG  John Thigpen 0 HG John Thigpen 0 0 0
118 LG  Bob Baker 0 HG Bob Baker 0 0 0
119 LG  Andrea Ebbitt 0 HG Andrea Ebbitt 0 0 0
120 LG  Taylor Ebbitt 0 HG Taylor Ebbitt 7 2 9
121 LG  Robby Vick 5 HG Robby Vick 5 1 11
122 LG  Spencer Lamm 3 HG Spencer Lamm 0 0 3
123 LG  Bobby Cagle 0 HG Bobby Cagle 0 0 0
124 LG  Don Spahr 0 HG Don Spahr 0 0 0
203 LG  0 0 HG 0 0 0 0

IBS 600 YARD MATCH #4
Memphis Sport Shooting Assocation- Lakeland, TN

4/21/2024

Total IBS points awarded for this match
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